Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
Tel. (405) 252-7649 
Email: grant.parker@ascentresources.com 

mailto:pwestbrook@hfblaw.com
mailto:grant.parker@ascentresources.com

II. 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The Scout NE SHC HR Unit is located in Harrison County, Ohio, and consists of two 

hundred and eleven (211) separate tracts of land. See Exhibits A-1 and A-2 of the Unit Operating 

Agreement (showing the plat and tract participations, respectively). The total land area in the 

Scout NE SHC HR Unit is approximately 548.482 acres1 and, at the time of this Application,